RAJYA SABHA
Monday, 7th December, 2009/16 Agrahayana, 1931 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN125 in the Chair.
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Number of officers of SC/ST in the Agreed List
+%241, MISS ANUSUIYA UIKEY : Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the number of officers of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes category who have been kept in the Agreed List pertaining to coal mines of Patharkhera, Pench and Kanhan area in western coal sector and the reasons therefor;

(b) the details of the norms for keeping the officers in the List;
(c) the details of the action taken after keeping the officers in the List;

(d) whether the officers, kept in the above List but not found guilty, have been allocated work as earlier; and

(e) ifnot, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHF{l SRIPRAKASH JAISWAL):
(a)to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.


Statement

(a) and (b) The number of officers of Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST)

belonging to coal mines of Pathakhera, Pench and Kanhan Areas of WCL kept in the agreed list

is as under:

Name of 2007 2008 2009
Coalfields/

Area SC ST SC ST SC ST
Pench Area NIL MNIL MNIL MNIL 1 MNIL
Pathakhera NIL MNIL 1 MNIL 1 MNIL
Area

Kanhan Area MIL MNIL MNIL MNIL 2 NIL

The norms for keeping the officers in the agreed list as contained in letter No. 130/1/66-AVD dated 05.05.66 and letter No. 105/1/66- 44D, from Ministry of Home Affairs are us under:

“Agreed lists will be prepared of officers of Gazetted status against whose honesty or integrity there are complaints, doubts or suspicions after consultations between the Departments concerned and of CBI. Except in regard to Port Trusts, Public Sector Undertakings and Union Territories, these lists will be settled by discussion at Delhi between Head of the Departments concemed and the additional IGP and DIG(Spl) of the CBI. The agreed lists relating to Port Trusts, Public Sector Undertakings and Union Territories will be settled by mutual discussion between the Head of the Post Trust or the Public Sector Undertakings or the Chief Secretary of the Union Territory concerned and the DIG of Police CBI and the SP of local branch of the CBIl. To achieve best result it is important that there should be free and frank exchange of information during these discussions.”

(c) Inaddition to posting the officer to a job which is not of sensitive nature, the following

action is taken:

(i) Closer and more frequent scrutiny inspection of their work and performance by the Departments concerned, particularly in spheres there is scope for discretion or for

showing favours.

(i) Discrete check about their reputation both by the Department and the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI).

(iii) Unobtrusive watch of their contacts, style of living etc. by the CBI.

(iv) Secret enquiry by the CBI about their assets and financial resources. The Departments will make available their property returns and other relevant records to the CBI.

(v) Collection of information by the CBI of spedcific instances of bribery and corruption practices.


(d) and (e) Regarding the officer, whose name was kept in agreed list for the year 2008, consequent upon his name being dropped from the agreed list, he has been assigned new work as per the availability and requirements of the company.

The officers who are kept in the agreed list of 2009 are posted to jobs on non-sensitive

nature.
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DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, | am more concemed about the principle. While replying to the

agreed list, it is said that there will be discussion in case of officers whose honesty and integrity are questionable. Even in such a case, there is a discussion between the Department and the


CBI. What | am trying to say is this. To guote Shakespeare “Ceasers wife must be above
suspicion.” In such a situation, should they make any compromise with honesty and integrity?

They should not. So, what is the reaction of the hon. Minister on this?
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SHRI PRAVEEN RASHTRAPAL : Sir, in fact, the hon. Minister has not given specific reply to question raised by the hon. Member, Ms. Uikey. When there is specific information regarding advice given by the SC/ST Commission, the hon. Minister is supposed to give the exact reply.
But, that is not coming. However, my colleague has lost the opportunity of putting that question.
But, | am asking the hon. Minister whether such a list is being prepared only for SC/ST or is it
prepared for general category also. And, if it is prepared for general category also, will the hon.
Minister give us the same information of any particular year of the number of people from general category.
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SHRI PRAVEEN RASHTRAPAL: Sir, | have not made any such allegation. | want the exact

figure.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You will have to give a separate notice for that. What you have asked is not a part of the main Question.
SHRIPRAVEEN RASHTRAPAL : Sir, | asked only the exact figure.
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Un-licensed television channels

#942. SHRIRAJEEY SHUKLA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of television channels permitted by Government for viewing in the country;

(b) whether Government has received any complaints/reports that some cable operators, in league with the unscrupulous broadcasters, transmit several un-licensed television channels into Indian households;

(c) it so, the details thereof; and
(d) the action taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHFHMATI AMBIKA SONI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statemenf

(a) Ason date, 512 private satellite TV channels have been permitted under uplinking and downlinking guidelines. Out of these, only 485 TV are permitted to downlink in India. Remaining 27 channels are permitted to only uplink from India.

(b) and (c¢) The Government is in receipt of inputs regarding downlinking and re-transmission of unregistered satellite channels by cable operators in their networks in certain parts of the country.

(d) The Programme Code as prescribed under the Cable Act and Rules made thereunder permits cable operators to carry only such satellite TV channels as are registered with the Ministry. The Authorized Officers under the Cable Act which include District Magistrates,

